other variables constant:

Currency risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to
foreign exchange risk, primarily Euro ('EUR') and Unit-
ed States Dollar ('USD'). Foreign exchange risk arises

from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that
is not the functional currency of the Group entity. The
Group is managing the risk by actively trying to gen-
erate sales in the same currency as it is incurring ex-
penses. The Group has not hedged its currency risk.

In addition, the Group is exposed to intercompany
transactions in Czech Koruna ('CZK'), Philippine peso
('PHP') and Hungarian forint ('HUF')

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a rea-
sonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant. The Group’s expo-
sure to changes in EUR is not material due to DKK/
EUR fixed rate policy. The exposure towards CZK,
PHP and HUF is not material due to having limited
outstanding balances.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet
its obligations under a financial instrument or cus-
tomer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group

In thousands DKK
1.1 2024 to
31.12 2024

9.8 2022 to
31.12 2023

Interest rate - increase of 1% (55) (1,482)

Interest rate - decrease of 1% 55  1,482

13.0 IMPACT ON POST
TAX PROFIT AND EQUITY

In thousands DKK
1.1 2024 to
31.12 2024

9.8 2022 to
31.12 2023

Change in USD - increase of 10%  10,815  3,617

Change in USD - decrease of 10% (10,815) (3,617)

13.1  IMPACT ON POST
TAX PROFIT AND EQUITY

is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial
institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

Trade receivables and contract assets
The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to
measuring expected credit losses which uses a life-
time expected loss allowance for all trade receivables.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receiv-
ables have been grouped based on shared credit risk